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CLASSIFICATIONS AND LOSS COSTS 

 
Act 44 of 1993 prohibits the CMCRB from filing full workers’ compensation rate effective December 1, 
1993.  In compliance with this act, the CMCRB will only file for the loss provision of each class.   
This section of the manual does not contain full rates, but only the Loss Provisions approved for the 
CMCRB. 
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Workers’ Compensation Loss Costs 

Occupational Disease Loss Costs 
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CLASSIFICATIONS 
 
WORKERS COMPENSATION COAL MINE CLASSIFICATIONS INCLUDING DRIVERS 
 Code No. 
UNDERGROUND 
 Anthracite Mining  1010 
 Bituminous Mining  1001 
 

SURFACE & CULM 
 Anthracite Mining  1012 
 Bituminous Mining  1014 
 

COKE  1469 
 

AUGER MINING  1015 
 

CO-GENERATION FUEL RECOVERY 
 Anthracite Mining  1021 
 Bituminous Mining  1023 
 

PREPARATION PLANT 
 Anthracite  1025 
 Bituminous  1027 
 
OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE CLASSIFICATIONS INCLUDING DRIVERS 
     State  Federal 
 Code No. Code No. 
UNDERGROUND 
 Anthracite Mining  1011 0160 
 Bituminous Mining  1002 0158 
 

SURFACE & CULM 
 Anthracite Mining  1016 0153 
 Bituminous Mining  1013 0156 
 

COKE  1017 0154 
 

AUGER MINING  1019 0157 
 

CO-GENERATION FUEL RECOVERY 
 Anthracite Mining  1022 0181 
 Bituminous Mining  1024 0182 
 

PREPARATION PLANT 
 Anthracite  1026 0183 
 Bituminous  1028 0184 
 

For Reporting Disease Experience in connection with 
   any classification other than Coal Mining for 
   Insureds having liability under the Federal Coal Mine 
   Health and Safety Act    0164 
 

FORMER COAL MINE OPERATORS    0159 
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The use of these Loss Costs are optional for members of the CMCRB.  If a member chooses to use these 
Loss Costs, the member’s approved multiplier must be applied to these Loss Costs to determine the 
carrier’s manual rate. 
 
WORKERS COMPENSATION LOSS COSTS – COAL MINE CLASSIFICATIONS 
Effective April 1, 2011 
Subject to the Underwriting Rules of this Manual 
 
 Traumatic Traumatic 
 Code No. Loss Cost 
UNDERGROUND   
     Anthracite Mining 1010 $ 26.70 
     Bituminous Mining 1001 7.89 
   
SURFACE & CULM   
     Anthracite Mining 1012 9.75 
     Bituminous Mining 1014 3.18 
   
COKE 1469 6.86 
   
AUGER MINING 1015 21.57 
   
ANTHRACITE UNDERGROUND   
     MINE RESCUE TEAMS 1010 26.70 
   
CO-GENERATION FUEL RECOVERY   
     Anthracite Mining 1021 1.81 
     Bituminous Mining 1023 1.58 
   
PREPARATION PLANTS   
     Anthracite 1025 11.12 
     Bituminous 1027 1.94 
   
Effective Jan. 1, 2006   
     Terrorism 9740 0.03 
     Catastrophe Other Than Terrorism 9741 0.01 
 
 
WORKERS COMPENSATION MANUAL RATES – COAL MINE CLASSIFICATIONS 
Effective April 1, 2011 
 
U.S.L. & H.W. Act  Traumatic 

Rates 
     Anthracite Mining -------- $ 37.98 
     Bituminous Mining --------   11.54 
   
   
EMPLOYER ASSESSMENT FACTOR -------- 0.0188 
 



PENNSYLVANIA COAL MINE WORKERS COMPENSATION MANUAL Effective: April 1, 2011 
Section Two – Classifications and Loss Costs  Page 4 
 
The use of these Loss Costs are optional for members of the CMCRB.  If a member chooses to use these 
Loss Costs, the member’s approved multiplier must be applied to these Loss Costs to determine the 
carrier’s manual rate. 
 
OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE LOSS COSTS – COAL MINE CLASSIFICATIONS 
Effective April 1, 2011 
Subject to the Underwriting Rules of this Manual 
 
 State State Federal Federal 
 Code No. Loss Cost Code No. Loss Cost 
UNDERGROUND     
     Anthracite Mining 1011 $ 4.46 0160 $ 16.85 
     Bituminous Mining 1002 0.85 0158 0.82 
     
SURFACE & CULM     
     Anthracite Mining 1016 3.05 0153 3.22 
     Bituminous Mining 1013 0.24 0156 0.67 
     
COKE 1017 0.13 0154 0.12 
     
AUGER MINING 1019 0.27 0157 0.52 
     
CO-GENERATION FUEL RECOVERY     
     Anthracite Mining 1022 0.35 0181 0.96 
     Bituminous Mining 1024 0.31 0182 0.38 
     
PREPARATION PLANTS     
     Anthracite 1026 3.52 0183 2.42 
     Bituminous 1028 0.46 0184 0.52 
     
For Reporting Disease Experience in 
connection with any classification 
other than Coal Mining for Insureds 
having liability under the Federal Coal 
Mine Health and Safety Act 

  

0164 0.67 
     
FORMER COAL MINE OPERATORS   0159 “A” Rated 


